The Company's risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets

and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Company.

The Company does not use derivative financial instruments to protect itself from certain risk

exposures.

Market risk

Currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk by exposures to various foreign currencies, especially

to EUR. Currency risk is associated to assets and recognized liabilities.

 Page 65

The Company does not perform formal actions to minimize the currency risk related to its

operations; the Company does not apply hedge accounting. The management believes, that

the Company is covered in terms of the currency risk, given that sales in foreign currencies

(mainly incomes from international transmission) are used to settle liabilities denominated in

foreign currencies.

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity, to reasonably possible

changes in exchange rates applied to the end of the reporting period of the functional currency

of the Company, with all variables held constant:

 30 June 2021 31 December 2020

Impact on profit and loss and on equity of:

USD appreciation by 10% 125.257 123.351

USD depreciation by 10% (125.257) (123.351)

EUR appreciation by 10% (38.619.788) (35.954.181)

EUR depreciation by 10%  38.619.788 35.954.181

Price risk

The Company is exposed to the commodity price risk related to the gas purchased for own

consumption. If the gas price had been 5% higher/lower, the net profit related to the period

would have been lower/higher by lei 1.923.112  (December 2020 : lei 3.325.834  ).

Interest rate risk on cash flow and fair value

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk by deposits with banks and loans with variable

interest taken. The Company did not conclude any commitment to diminish the risk. For the

average exposure of the period, if the interest rates had been by 50 basis points lower/higher,

[…]

The Company's risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets

and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Company.

The Company does not use derivative financial instruments to protect itself from certain risk

exposures.

Market risk

Currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk by exposures to various foreign currencies, especially

to EUR. Currency risk is associated to assets and recognized liabilities.

The Company does not perform formal actions to minimize the currency risk related to its

operations; the Company does not apply hedge accounting. The management believes that

the Company is covered in terms of the currency risk, given that sales in foreign currencies

(mainly incomes from international transmission) are used to settle liabilities denominated in

foreign currencies.

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity, to reasonably possible

changes in exchange rates applied to the end of the reporting period of the functional currency

of the Company, with all variables held constant:

 30 June 2021 31 December 2020

Impact on profit and loss and on equity of:

USD appreciation by 10% 125.257 123.351

USD depreciation by 10% (125.257) (123.351)

EUR appreciation by 10% (26.188.731) (26.462.323)

EUR depreciation by 10%  26.188.731 26.462.323

 Page 76

Price risk

The Company is exposed to the commodity price risk related to the gas purchased for own

consumption. If the gas price had been 5% higher/lower, the net profit related to the period

would have been lower/higher by lei 1.923.112  (December 2020 : lei 3.325.834).

Interest rate risk on cash flow and fair value

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk by deposits with banks and loans with variable

interest taken. The Company did not conclude any commitment to diminish the risk. For the

average exposure of the period, if the interest rates had been by 50 basis points lower/higher,